

13.9.2021

B9-0425/2021 }
B9-0426/2021 }
B9-0427/2021 }
B9-0428/2021 }
B9-0429/2021 }
B9-0432/2021 } RC1/Am. 7

Amendment 7

Anja Hazekamp

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR, The Left

Plans and actions to accelerate a transition to innovation without the use of animals in research, regulatory testing and education

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital C

Joint motion for a resolution

C. whereas *previous* animal testing *has contributed to advances in developing treatments for human health conditions, as well as medical devices, anaesthetics and safe vaccines, including COVID-19 vaccines, and has also played a role in animal health;*

Amendment

C. whereas *the need to use* animal testing *is rapidly diminishing thanks to the development of non-animal testing methods; whereas targeted funding, education, broad collaboration, smart approaches, concrete targets and coordinated actions are key to making innovative, advanced non-animal models and technologies the new normal;*

Or. en

AM\1238987EN.docx

PE696.015v01-00 }
PE696.016v01-00 }
PE696.017v01-00 }
PE696.018v01-00 }
PE696.019v01-00 }
PE696.022v01-00 } RC1

13.9.2021

B9-0425/2021 }
B9-0426/2021 }
B9-0427/2021 }
B9-0428/2021 }
B9-0429/2021 }
B9-0432/2021 } RC1/Am. 8

Amendment 8

Anja Hazekamp

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR, The Left

Plans and actions to accelerate a transition to innovation without the use of animals in research, regulatory testing and education

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas animal experiments are often not reproducible and rarely deliver on their promises to improve human health;

Or. en

AM\1238987EN.docx

PE696.015v01-00 }
PE696.016v01-00 }
PE696.017v01-00 }
PE696.018v01-00 }
PE696.019v01-00 }
PE696.022v01-00 } RC1

13.9.2021

B9-0425/2021 }
B9-0426/2021 }
B9-0427/2021 }
B9-0428/2021 }
B9-0429/2021 }
B9-0432/2021 } RC1/Am. 9

Amendment 9

Anja Hazekamp

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR, The Left

Plans and actions to accelerate a transition to innovation without the use of animals in research, regulatory testing and education

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital L a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

La. whereas undercover investigations and whistle-blowers have revealed that dogs, pigs, rabbits, mice, rats and monkeys were systematically tortured in Vivotecnia in Spain¹ and LPT in Germany²;

1

<https://www.crueltyfreeinternational.org/what-we-do/investigations/toxicity-testing-animals-vivotecnia-spain>

2

<https://www.crueltyfreeinternational.org/unlawful-dog-and-monkey-suffering-uncovered-european-laboratory>

Or. en

AM\1238987EN.docx

PE696.015v01-00 }
PE696.016v01-00 }
PE696.017v01-00 }
PE696.018v01-00 }
PE696.019v01-00 }
PE696.022v01-00 } RC1

13.9.2021

B9-0425/2021 }
B9-0426/2021 }
B9-0427/2021 }
B9-0428/2021 }
B9-0429/2021 }
B9-0432/2021 } RC1/Am. 10

Amendment 10

Anja Hazekamp

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR, The Left

Plans and actions to accelerate a transition to innovation without the use of animals in research, regulatory testing and education

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Joint motion for a resolution

2. ***Highlights that past use of animals-based research has contributed significantly to advances in the treatment of many human health conditions and played a role in animal health, and stresses that although phasing out the use of animals for scientific purposes is the ultimate goal, non-animal methods are not yet available across all scientific research areas; underlines also that there are cases where animal experiments are still needed to gain scientific insights in the long search for an effective remedy for certain diseases due to the current unavailability of non-animal methods;*** acknowledges, furthermore, that experiments that are carried out on animals because of the unavailability of non-animal methods must only take place in optimal conditions that minimise pain, distress and suffering and protect the welfare of the animals concerned;

Amendment

2. ***Reiterates*** that phasing out the use of animals for scientific purposes is the ultimate goal: ***calls for the action plan to contain clear reduction targets and targeted funds, ensuring availability of non-animal methods across all research areas with the aim of ending all animal experiments by 2030;*** acknowledges, furthermore, that experiments that are carried out on animals because of the unavailability of non-animal methods must only take place in optimal conditions that minimise pain, distress and suffering and protect the welfare of the animals concerned;

Or. en

AM\1238987EN.docx

PE696.015v01-00 }
PE696.016v01-00 }
PE696.017v01-00 }
PE696.018v01-00 }
PE696.019v01-00 }
PE696.022v01-00 } RC1

13.9.2021

B9-0425/2021 }
B9-0426/2021 }
B9-0427/2021 }
B9-0428/2021 }
B9-0429/2021 }
B9-0432/2021 } RC1/Am. 11

Amendment 11

Anja Hazekamp

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR, The Left

Plans and actions to accelerate a transition to innovation without the use of animals in research, regulatory testing and education

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Joint motion for a resolution

3. Underlines that the action plan should include ambitious and achievable objectives and timelines to be set under the overarching reduction and replacement goal in order to incentivise change, with concrete and coordinated actions accompanied by indicators, as are applied to other EU policy areas, and should use the ALURES statistical EU database as a point of reference, leading to absolute and sustained reductions in the number of animals used across the EU for scientific purposes;

Amendment

3. Underlines that the action plan should include ambitious and achievable objectives, **reduction targets** and timelines to be set under the overarching reduction and replacement goal in order to incentivise change, with concrete and coordinated actions accompanied by indicators, as are applied to other EU policy areas, and should use the ALURES statistical EU database as a point of reference, leading to absolute and sustained reductions in the number of animals used across the EU for scientific purposes;

Or. en

AM\1238987EN.docx

PE696.015v01-00 }
PE696.016v01-00 }
PE696.017v01-00 }
PE696.018v01-00 }
PE696.019v01-00 }
PE696.022v01-00 } RC1

13.9.2021

B9-0425/2021 }
B9-0426/2021 }
B9-0427/2021 }
B9-0428/2021 }
B9-0429/2021 }
B9-0432/2021 } RC1/Am. 12

Amendment 12

Anja Hazekamp

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR, The Left

Plans and actions to accelerate a transition to innovation without the use of animals in research, regulatory testing and education

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Welcomes the European Citizens' Initiative 'Save Cruelty Free Cosmetics - Commit to a Europe without animal testing'¹, which calls on the Commission to protect and strengthen the cosmetics animal testing ban, transform the EU Chemicals Regulation and put forward a concrete plan to transition to non-animal science; reiterates its call² for the EU institutions to advocate a global ban on animal testing for cosmetics and a ban on international trade in cosmetic ingredients and products tested on animals, to come into effect before 2023, and to guarantee that cosmetic ingredients and products placed on the EU market have not been tested on animals in any EU or non-EU country;

¹

<https://www.eurogroupforanimals.org/campaigns/eci-save-cruelty-free-cosmetics>

² OJ C 41, 6.2.2020, p. 45.

AM\1238987EN.docx

PE696.015v01-00 }
PE696.016v01-00 }
PE696.017v01-00 }
PE696.018v01-00 }
PE696.019v01-00 }
PE696.022v01-00 } RC1

AM\1238987EN.docx

PE696.015v01-00 }
PE696.016v01-00 }
PE696.017v01-00 }
PE696.018v01-00 }
PE696.019v01-00 }
PE696.022v01-00 } RC1

13.9.2021

B9-0425/2021 }
B9-0426/2021 }
B9-0427/2021 }
B9-0428/2021 }
B9-0429/2021 }
B9-0432/2021 } RC1/Am. 13

Amendment 13

Anja Hazekamp

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR, The Left

Plans and actions to accelerate a transition to innovation without the use of animals in research, regulatory testing and education

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 b (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

11b. Stresses that policy actions, such as the announced revision of the REACH Regulation and Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 on the classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures, should fully involve Parliament through co-decision and should include phasing out the use of animals as a priority action;

Or. en

AM\1238987EN.docx

PE696.015v01-00 }
PE696.016v01-00 }
PE696.017v01-00 }
PE696.018v01-00 }
PE696.019v01-00 }
PE696.022v01-00 } RC1

13.9.2021

B9-0425/2021 }
B9-0426/2021 }
B9-0427/2021 }
B9-0428/2021 }
B9-0429/2021 }
B9-0432/2021 } RC1/Am. 14

Amendment 14

Anja Hazekamp

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR, The Left

Plans and actions to accelerate a transition to innovation without the use of animals in research, regulatory testing and education

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 c (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

11c. Is shocked and deeply worried about atrocities against animals revealed by undercover investigations and whistleblowers in several EU laboratories, despite so-called good laboratory practices and checks by Member States; is concerned that official inspections fail to guarantee the well-being of animals in EU laboratories; calls on the Member States to step up their enforcement efforts;

Or. en

AM\1238987EN.docx

PE696.015v01-00 }
PE696.016v01-00 }
PE696.017v01-00 }
PE696.018v01-00 }
PE696.019v01-00 }
PE696.022v01-00 } RC1

13.9.2021

B9-0425/2021 }
B9-0426/2021 }
B9-0427/2021 }
B9-0428/2021 }
B9-0429/2021 }
B9-0432/2021 } RC1/Am. 15

Amendment 15

Anja Hazekamp

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR, The Left

Plans and actions to accelerate a transition to innovation without the use of animals in research, regulatory testing and education

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 d (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

11d. Is concerned that experiments that are forbidden in the EU are being performed by EU companies and scientists in non-EU countries, such as cruel experiments on non-human primates in Mauritius¹; calls on the Commission to take action to end this export of animal experiments;

1

<https://www.crueltyfreeinternational.org/what-we-do/breaking-news/mauritius-gives-go-ahead-animal-experiments>

Or. en

AM\1238987EN.docx

PE696.015v01-00 }
PE696.016v01-00 }
PE696.017v01-00 }
PE696.018v01-00 }
PE696.019v01-00 }
PE696.022v01-00 } RC1